Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Tax 13
INVESTMENT AND LOCAL IMP ACT FUND
Tax 13.01 Purpose. Tax 13.08  Expenditures.
Tax 13.02 Scope. Tax 13.09  Audits.
Tax 13.03 Definitions. Tax 13.10 Fiscal guidelines.
Tax 13.05 Transfer of taxes, funds, and fees. Tax 13.1 Accounting procedures.
Tax 13.06 Direct payments. Tax 13.12 Recoupment and withholding of payments.
Tax 13.07 Discretionary payments. Tax 13.13 Federal mining revenue distribution.

Tax 13.075 Local and joint impact committees.

Note: Chapter @x 13 as it existed on Novemig$, 1982, was repealed and a new (8) “Mine” means an excavation in or at the earthirface
chapterTax 13 was createdfettive December 1, 1982. madeto extractmetalliferous minerals for which a permit has

Tax 13.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tobeemssued under £93.49 Stats.

establishstandards and procedures for the issuance of funds gen(®) “Mining” or “mined” has the meaning undef78.375 (1)
eratedby a net proceeds occupation tax to municipalities for co , Stats. o . o o )
associateavith social, educational, environmental, and economic (10) “Mining permit application” means the mining permit
impactsof metalliferous mineral mining incurred prior to, during@pplicationform filed with the department of natural resources
andafter extraction of metalliferous minerals. pursuanto s.NR 132.06 Wis. Adm. Code.

History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323eff. 12-1-82. Note: The mine permit application is Form 2700-4, Rex82.

(210m) “Mining related purposes” has the meanilegignated

Tax 13.02 Scope. Pursuanto s.70.395 (2) (c)Stats., the in s.70.375 (1) (bm)Stats.

provisions of this chapter shall govehe distribution and use of  (11) “Mining site” means the location:

netproceeds occupation tax monies. (a) Of a metalliferoumre deposit for which a mining permit
History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-62. applicationhas been filed pursuant t0293.37 Stats.
(b) Designated by §.0.375(1) (av) Stats., limited to the pro

Tax 13. Definitions. (1) “Board” means investment : 4 -
ax 03 Definitions. (1) "Board” means investme posedlocation of the defined areas, structures, and equipment as

andlocal impact fund board. shownin a mining plan:
2) “Certify” or “certification” means filing with the depart . o . s
me(nt)of admfi)rllistration a written confirmatio% of specific Fi-)rans 1. Filed as part of a mining permit application und@es.37
fers, payments, or investments to be made by the department#S-of _ _
administration. 2. Filed with the board as part of theitten notice by a person
(3) “Construction” means the activities described fhe Intendingto begin construction underax 13.05
approvedmining plan which can only occur at the mining site with (12) “Municipality” means any countgity, village, town, or
theissuance of a mining permit and written authorization to-corfichooldistrict. Pursuant to 0.002 (13) Stats., thiglefinition
mencemining under s293.37 293.49 and293.5], Stats. alsoincludes any federally recognized tribal governing body
(4) “Constructionperiod paymenttneans an amount equal to _ (13) “Native American community” means a federalgcog
$100,000for each countyeity, village, town, and Native Ameri hizedtribal governing body
cancommunity containing at least 15% of a minable ore body eli (14) “Nonshared costs” means the amount of the schoel dis
gible to receive a payment undef76.395 (2) (d) 5.Stats., during trict's principal and interest payments on the long-term indebted
the construction period. nessand annual capitautlay for the current school year which
(4m) “Eligible recipient” means a countgity, village, town, is not shared under $21.07 (6) (a)Stats., or other nonshared
tribal governmentor local impact committee authorized under 0sts,and which is attributable to enroliment increasesilting
293.43(3), Stats., actively involved or eligible to be involvied from the development of metalliferousineral mining opera
the good faith negotiation of lcal agreement under293.43  tions.
Stats. with the person filing the notice of intent unde283.31 (14g) “Notice of intent distribution” means an amowetual
(1), Stats. to $150,000 maximum disbursed by the board to eligible munici
(5) “First dollar payment” means an amount equal Palities,Native American communities, and local impact commit
$100,000for each countycity, village, town, or Native American tees,on an as-needed basis pursuant Ts395 (2) (fm) Stats.
communityeligible to receive a payment undei76.395 (2) (d) (14r) “Notice of intent payment” means an amount equal to
1., 2.0r2m, Stats. If the tax collected under 88.38t0 70.39  $150,000 maximum to be paid in 3 increments of $50,000 each
Stats.,in any year is less than the first dollar payment as definedtil a refund is made or negotiations for a local agreement lapse,
in this subsection, the first dollar payment for that year means thepositednto the impact fund pursuant t67€.395 (2) (dc)Stats.
total amount of taxes collected under 88.38to 70.39 Stats. (16) “Person’means a So|pr0prieto|"5_;|"|ip7 partnership, asso
(6) “Impact fund” means investment and local impact fundciation, or corporation and includes a lesssgaged in mining
(7) “Indexed” means amdjustment made to payments undefetalliferousminerals.
s. Tax 13.06 (1)(2), and(3), to reflect the percentage change (18) “Projectreserve fund” means an amount equal to 10% of
betweerthe gross nationgroduct deflator for June of the currenthe net proceeds tax paid by each mine plus all accrued interest.
yearand the gross national product deflator for June of the pre (19) “Tax” means the net proceeds occupation tax imposed on

viousyear as determined by the U.S. department of commercegssonsengaged in mining metalliferous minerals in this state.
of December 30 of the year for which the taxes undéi0s38to History: Cr. Register November1982,No. 323 ef. 12-1-82; emay. ct (10m),
70.39 Stats., are du_e, except that no annual increase may be rg?r%{ﬁ%gn; r%‘% ccrr(l(gg;),arn%ngzrlescrgll)éﬁfglsgg{Seﬁqungrb%zln?gﬁ(vll\ig-) 3;?%
than10%. The revised amounts shall be rountbethe nearest (141, eff. 5-17-93: am. (3), (10), 13 () and (b) 1., and recr(4). cr (4m), (14g)

whole number divisible by 100. and(14r), r (15) and (17)Register August, 1993, No. 452f. 9-1-93; corrections
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in (3), (4m), (5), (8), @) (a) and (b) 1. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Rawgister 1. Within 7 days after the filing of theotice of intent to collect
Septembe2006 No. 609 data,a person shall pay the first increment of the notice of intent
paymentan amount equal to $50,000, to the departmerevaf
Tax 13.05 Transfer of taxes, funds, and fees. (1) NET  phyefor deposit into the impact fund.
PROCEEDSTAX. Fifteen days after collection of the tax, the depart 2. A person making a payment undeibd.1. shall pay an

ment of a(rjln}ilntistratfiont,hupon ceriific;illtio? gf th? ﬁepartmeht additional$50,000 to the department of revenue for depiotit
revenueshall transter the amount collected as follows: theimpact fund upon notification by the board that the board has
(b) From mines which first begin operations after Novembefistributed50% of the payment made under suhd.

27, 1981 ) 3. A person making a payment undibd.2. shall pay an
1. Thefirst dollar payment or 60% of the taxes collectechdditional$50,000 for deposit into the impact fund upon notifica

whicheveris greaterto the impact fund. tion by the board that the board has distributed all of the payment
2. After the distribution in subd.., the remainder of the taxesundersubd.1. and 50% of the payment under subd.
collectedto the badger fund under s. 25.28, Stats. (b) Information povided to the boak. Any person filing a
Note: 1997 Ws. Act 27repealed s. 25.28, Stats. notice of intent to collect data with the department of natural

3. If the balance in the impact fund is méhan $20 million resourceshall within 7 days after that filing submit to the board
on January 1 of any yedhe board shall transfer the excess ovehe following:
$20 million to a segregated account to be administrated under s. 1 A copy of the notice of intent to collect data.
25.28,Stats. The interest whigttcrues on the amount transferred
to the segregated account shall be used pursuan®28, Stats. ining site
For the purpose of determining the amount to be transferred, éﬂy 9 )

moniesdeposited irthe project reserve fund undeffax 13.06 (4) 3. Alist of counties, cities, villages, towns, Native American
shallnot be included in the impact fund balance. communitiesand local impact committees that may be eligible to

Note: 1997 Ws. Act 27repealed s. 25.28, Stats. beactively involved in the negotiation of a local agreement with
4. The board may transfer funds from the segregateount 1atPerson, pursuant t0293.43 Stats. Those listed may be eligi
establishedunder subd3., up to the amount previously trans ble to receive E_i not|ce.of intent .dllstrlbuyqn. )
ferredin all prior years, under 2 conditions: (c) Information povided to eligible ecipients. Within 7 days
a. When the impact fund does not havefisight funds to after the receipbf the notice of intent payment, the board shall

makeanyof the payments authorized unde78.395 Stats., for give written notice to the counties, cities, villages, tovhiative
anyyear or . N Americancommunities, and loc@inpact committees that may be

. . . . eligible to receive notice of intent distributions and shall distribute
b. When the balance in the impdighd is below $20 million guidelinesfor uses of the distributions to each.

onany January 1. ) (d) Refunds of undistributemonies. Six months after the date
(3) ConsTRUCTIONFEE. (a) A person who engagesdon  of the signing of the local agreement unde298.43 Stats., the
structionshall pay aconstruction fee to the department of revenUoardshall refund to the person makitige notice of intent pay

equalto an amount sfitient tomake all the construction period mentany money paid under this subsection but undistributed by
paymentdhat year under §ax 13.06 (2) This fee shall be used the poard to eligible recipients.

exclusivelyby the board to make construction period payments.nisory: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82; am. (3) (a), (b) and

i i i 1 - ,Register September1 986, No. 369eff. 10-1-86;emeg. ct. (4), ef. 12-14-92;
(b) Any person intending to begin construction shall notify thg'?'lerg%r. @), of 517293 (1) (3), (2) and (3) (6). renim. ((3))(intro.) to (d) to be
boardby registered mail 90 daysior to the time construction (3)(a) to (e) and am. (3) (a) and (d),@) (b) 3. and (4)Register August, 1993, No.

begins. This written notice of intent shall include: 452, eff. 9-1-93; corrections in (4) (a), (b) 3., and (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)
. . . 7., Stats.Register September 2006 No. 609
1. The name and address of the person intending to tagin

struction. L . . o . Tax 13.06 Direct payments. (1) FIRST DOLLAR PAY-

2. A mining plan showing the location of the mining site. yents, Certain counties, cities, villages, towaad Native Amer

3. The names of all municipalities containing at least 15% @fan communities shall receive a first dollar payment ursler
the minable ore body 70.395(2) (d), Stats. Only county expenditures of first dollar-pay

(c) Within 45 days after the receipt of the written notice ginents are restricted undeffax 13.08 (7) Cities, villages, towns,
intentto begin construction, the board shall notify the departmefftd Native American communities are not restricted to mining-
of revenueand give written public notice listing the counties; citrelatedexpenditures diirst dollar payments. Each Decembige
ies, villages, towns, antllative American communities to receivel0ard shall certify to the department of administration the specific
constructionperiod payments. paymentgo be made on the first Monday in January of the next

(d) In determining the construction femnstruction is consid year.as fOHO_WS: . . . .
eredto begin in all cities, villages, and towns that are part of the (&) Counties. 1. Each countin which the metalliferous miner
mining site when it begins in any part of the mining site. alsare extracted shall.recel\./e a first doIIar_ payment._

(e) Within 7 days after the beginning of construction, a person 2: Each county in which the metalliferous minerals are

shall pay the construction fee to the department of revenue foftractedshall also receive 20% of the tax collected from persons
depositin the impact fund. In that county or $250,000, whichever is less.

(4) NOTICE OF INTENT PAYMENT. (a) Procedure. Each person  (P) Cities, villages, and townsEach cityvillage, and town in
filing a notice of intent to collect data with the departmentat which metalliferous minerals arlextr.acted,. or which contain at
ral resources under 893.31 (1) Stats., shall make a notice ofleast15% of that ore bodyshall receive a first dollar payment.
intent payment to the department of revenue for deposit in the (C) Native American communitiesEach Native American
impactfund, equal to an amousuficient to make all of the notice cOmmunitylocated within one omore cities, villages, or towns
of intent distributions under 3ax 13.06 (3) up to a maximum Whichreceive a first dollar payment shall also receive a first dollar
amountof $150,000. This payment shall be usgdthe board payment.
exclusivelyto make notice of intent distributions until a refund is (d) Exceptions.1. Where the tax collected is in respect to a
madeor negotiations for a local agreement lapse. The noticernine located in more than one county each counfiyst dollar
intentpayment shall be made in increments of $50,000 each uptilymentshall be equal to the ratio of the amount of crude ore
arefund is made or negotiations for a local agreement lapse. extractedrom the mine in that county tbe total amount of crude

2. A map showing the location of the ore body and proposed
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ore extracted from the mines that year multiplied bydaheunt paymentsshall be prorated among the entities entitled to pay
of the payment under p4a) 1. mentsatthat level. Payments shall be made in the following order

3. The dollaramounts in this subsection shall be indexeBursuanto s.70.395 (2) (g)Stats.:
beginningin calendar year 1983 and corresponding fiscal years. (a) Construction periogayments to counties, cities, villages,
Therevised amounts shall be rounded to the nearest whole niawns,and Native American communities which contain a mining
ber divisible by 100. First dollar payments shall not be reduceite and for which a mining company has paid a construéden
below $100,000. When the $250,000 figure under (@gr2.is for that site.
indexed,the amount shall not be reduced below $250,000. (b) First dollar payments for counties, cities, villages, towns,
(2) CoNsSTRUCTIONPERIODPAYMENTS. (a) Each countycity, and Native American communities.
village, town, and Native American communitlyat contains at () Payments to counties for an amount equal to 20% of the tax
least15% of the minable ore body at a mining site for which a migollectedor $250,000, whichever is less.
ing permit has been granted unde2$3.37 Stats., and for which (d) Payments to the project reserve fund.
aconstructiorfee has been paid, shall receive a one—time paymentisiory: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82: emay. ct (2) (<),

of $100,000. eff. 1_619_81?; ign(]i. rg% (2) (intro.), c(ja) and3(b),far{12. (?.)LlFeggisterSeptergbeﬂg(g)G,
- . . .3 ef. —1-c0; emd. I. and recr(s), efl. —14-92; emeg. I. and recr(s),
(b) The board shaI_I certlfy_to the department of admlnlstratlcyﬁ 5-17-93; am. (1) (imrf;.‘)v () (d) 2. a(m)d ) (e), and recr(2)%nd (3)Register,
the specific construction period paymeritsbe made under s. August,1993, No. 452eff. 9-1-93; corrections in (2) (a), (3) (b) and (4) (c) made
70.395(2) (d) 5, Stats. unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®egister September 2006 No. 609

~ (c) The funds paid under this subsection shall be used fer min Tax 13.07 Discretionary payments.  In accordance with
ing related purposes, as defl_ned Iax _13'08 ) . S.70.395 (2) (g)Stats., any municipalitsnay apply to the board
(d) The payment under this s.ubsect'lon sha]l be made within@Q 5 discretionary payment from the impact fund.
daysafter construction at the mining site begins. . (1) ScHoOL DISTRICT PAYMENTS. A schooldistrict may apply
(3) NOTICEOFINTENT DISTRIBUTIONS. (&) Procedure. Eligible g the board for payments from thend in an amount equal to the

recipientsmay receive a notice of intent distribution from thechgoldistrict's nonsharedosts. If the board finds that the school
boardfor reasonable local agreement negotiation-related expefistrict has incurred costs attributable to enrollment resulting
sesaccording to the following procedure: from the development and operation of metalliferous mineral

1. An eligible recipient shall notify the board and the persamining and if the board and the school board of the school district
makingpayment under §ax 13.05 (4)n writing that it is intend  reachan agreement on a payment schedule, the board:eHly
ing to begin negotiations or is preparitignegotiate a local agree to thedepartment of administration for payment to the schoel dis
ment. trict an amount equal to all or partthie nonshared costs of the

2. On anas—needed basis, an eligible recipient shall provigghool district in the year in which the initial agreement was
documentationio the board of the costs that have been incurred'@ached. The board and the school district mby mutual con
expenseso be incurred. @ document the expenses, the eligibléent,modify the provisions of the agreemenaay time. The pay
recipientshall submit a copy of each bill received, contracts-negaentshall beconsidered a nondeductible receipt for the purposes
tiated, or proposals and budgets for future expenses to the boaf¢.121.07 (6) Stats.
and to the person making payment undfiag. 13.05 (4) (2) DISCRETIONARY PAYMENT PROGRAM. The annual discre

3. The board shall make payment framonies received under tionary payment program includes the following procedures:
s.Tax 13.05 (4Yo the eligible notice of intent distribution recipi  (a) Application pocess. The application process shall include
entwithin 3 weeks for the amount of the reason&xeenditures the following steps:

thathave occurred or to be incurred. 1. Before June 1, the board may adopt an overall funding ceil
(b) Prior costs. Unless agreed to in writing betweenedigible ing for the discretionary payment program outliiethis subsec
recipientand the person making payment undéiex. 13.05(4), tion. Thelevel of the ceiling shall be based on the financial status
the person shall be liable for costs relating to the negotiation abfathe impact fund, the boasdéxpectation of what municipalities
local agreement incurred prior to the making of the deposier  will need from the impact fund in the next yearda review of
s.70.395 (2) (dc)Stats., and for costs incurred prior towréten the status of mineral development projects in the state. The over
noticegiven by the eligible recipient under gaj 1.if such notice all funding ceiling shall be viewed throughout the application
anddeposit are made or required to be made. review process as a fiscal control upon the board. The board may
(4) ProJecTRESERVEFUND. The board shall establish andmodify the ceiling, as it deems necessaryce it has fully deter
maintaina project reserve fund within the impact fund in relatiominedthe merits of each application.
to each mine which first begins operatiafier November 27, 2. BeforeJune 1, the board shall give written public notice
1981. Each project reserve fund shall consist of 10% of the reatnouncingits intent to distribute discretionary grants ghd
proceeds tax paid by each mine plusaatruednterest on that total funds available for distribution. The board shall give written
amount. For municipalities that contain a mining site and fonoticeof the grant program and grant guidelines to local gevern
which aproject reserve fund has been established, the board shahtsreasonably expected to beeated by metallic mineral
withdraw monies from that specific fund to be used for the followdevelopment.
INg purposes: 3. All discretionary granapplications submitted to the board
(a) To ensure an annual paymeneszh cityvillage, and town shallbe postmarked on or before JulyiBlrder to receive fund
in an amount equal to the average first dollar payment to ttag consideration.

municipality for the 3 previous years. 4. Each application shaliclude a supporting resolution from
(b) To reimburse municipalities for costs associated with thtae appropriate local governing body or bodighe supporting

cessatiorof mining operations. resolutionssubmitted to the board shall be postmarked on or
(c) To indemnify municipalities for reclamation expenses ndieforeAugust 31.

coveredunder s293.83 (2) Stats. a. Each local or joint impact committee application shall be
(5) PaYMENT PRIORITIES. If the appropriationsnder s20.566 accompanied by a supporting resolution from the committee.

(7) (e)and(v), Stats., in any one year are noffisiént to pay the b. Each joint impact committee applicatishall be accompa

full amountunder subs(1) through(4), full payments shall be niedby a supporting resolution from edclcal committee within
madein the order listed in this subsection. If funds aresufit-  thearea served by the joint committee and from @achicipality
cientto pay the full amounts payable at a particular priority levekhich appoints the joint committee.
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c. Each local impact committee applicat&irall be accompa c. Whether the applicant had demonstrated a willingness to
nied by a supporting resolution from its appointing authority cooperatewith neighboring jurisdictions.

5. A municipality maysubmit more than one application. 3. The extent to which the applicant will makéeefive use
Two or more municipalities may submit a joint application.  of a mining impact grant. Consideration shall be given to the fol

6. The board may provide partial funding to a municipality fdpwing factors:
amining-related project. The board may also require municipali a. Whether the proposal is likely to accomplish its purpose
tiesto provide matching funds toward project costs as a conditiandaddresses the impact.

for receiving a discretionary grant. b. Whether the request is well-reasoned and cdettize.
(b) Application contents.An application may takene of 2 c. Whether the project duplicates other planned activities.
forms: 4. The extent to which funding for the impact is necessary
1. ‘Project proposal’. Municipalities seeking funds fques 5. The extent to which the applicant has received any pay

ticular public service or facilityincluding the design, construc mentsunder sTax 13.06
tion, or maintenance of a public facilighehiring of consultants 6. The board shall consider the following additional criteria

to provide specific legal, planning, local developmentechni i, oayating a funding application submitted by a local impact
cal assistancshall develop a project proposal for c0n5|derat|ogo mittee:

by the board. The appropriate form shall be furnished by the boar a. The extent to which the funding proposal conforms with the

g%?gjfgugifbc:g\;?rmatlon on the following shall be provided fosrtatutorypurposes of a local impact committeesir293.33 (1)

a. A detailed description of the project and its com oner?ttats"and meets the requirements 0283.33 (4) Stats.
' P pro) P b. The adequacy of the local impact commitdehg—term

parts. . . L planand the appropriateness of the funding proposal in relation to
b. The facts which verify the mining impact the proposal W'{?helong—term plan
address. )

. L= TR .'fee by its appointing authorityincluding staf support, direct
ing contribution the municipality plans to make or any outsidg, - cia| support, and approval by the appointing authority of the

funding that would be used for the project. local impact committe&’ activities, as evidenced Isyipporting
d. The project timetable, including tiate of commenee resolution.

mentand the date the project is expected to be completed. d. The eforts of the local impact committee to obtain addi
e. A description of any alternatives to the proposed projegbnal funding from other sources.

which were considered and an explanation of why the proposed ¢ The past success of the local impact committee in accom
projectwas rated more highly than the alternatives. plishing its statutory purposes.

. Adescription of how the project wiéllleviate a mining f. The performance of the local impacmmittee in financial

impact. _ S _ _ audits and the steps taken by the local impact committee to correct
2. 'Mining impact brief. Municipalities seeking funding for inadequaciesioted in audits.

the operations of local impact committee or a jointimpact ©om 7. The hoard shall consider the following additional criteria

mitteeshall submit a mining impact brief. The appropriate forqy, evaluating a funding application submitted by a ioint impact
shall be furnished by the board upon request. Mirimgact committee: g g app val P

briefs shall |nclgd§ : . . a. The extent to which the funding proposal conforms with the
a. A description of the proposed committee activities to b&lrposesof the joint committee specified in this chapter
performed. . . . e b. The adequacy of the joint impact commitsgeng—term
b. A detailed budget including a description of the amouRian and the appropriateness of the funding proposal in relation to
and sources of other funds and resources that will be appl'ﬁfilong—term plan.
towardcommittee gctlvmes during the proposed p_rOJect. _ c. The degreef local support for activities of the joint cem
¢. An explanation of how the proposed committee activitiggjttee, including staf services donated by municipalitiesthin

c. A detailed budget for the proposal including the local fund%n ¢. The degree of support provided to the local impact commit

will alleviate a mining related impact or impacts. _ the area served by the joint committee, direct financial support
d. A description of how the project will be coordinated witheceivedor anticipated to be received frdotal impact commit
otherand other local and joint impact committees. teesand municipalities within the area served by the joint commit

e. A comprehensive description tifie committees long— teeand approval of the activities of the joint committee as evi
term plans and goals, including a description of toenmittee denced by supporting resolutionsrom local committees,
activitiesfor which itanticipates that funding will be sought frommunicipalities,and tribal governingodies within the area served
theboard and from other sources in the year subsequent to the pyothe joint committee.

posedproject and during the long—term planning period. d. The eforts of the joint impact committee to obtain addi
f. A description of how the proposed activities to be funddébnal funding from other sources.
relate to the long—term plans of the committee. e. Past successes of flont committee in implementing the

(c) Application eview pocess. All applications shall be purposespecified for the joint committee in this chapter
reviewedby the board. The following criteria shall be used to f. Performance of the joint committee on financial audits and

evaluateeach application: stepstaken bythe joint committee to correct inadequacies noted
1. The extent to which the impact is caused by metallic miniig any financial audit.
andthe severity of the actual or potential impact. g. Theadequacy of communications between the joint impact

2. The extent to which the applicaatprepared to deal with committeeand thelocal impact committees, municipalities, and
the mining impact and is using adbssible resources to address th#ibal governing bodies within the area served by the joint impact
situation. Consideration shall be given to the following factorscommittee.

a. Whetherthe applicant will complement the project with 8. When providing partial funding or requiring local match
othercommunity assistance programs, resources, funds, or exjeg funds for a grant project, the board shall consider:

tise. a. The extent to which the project is mining related.
b. Whether the applicant has demonstrated an ability and will b. Theextent to which the project is necessary for alleviating
ingnesgo plan for its future. amining-related impact.
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c. The extent to which outside funding is necessary fication form with the board or submit a copy of the bill to docu

d. The extent to which a municipality receives other revenug¥entthe expenditure.
associatedvith a proposed or operating mine. (g) Appeals pocess. The grant appeal process shall include

e. The amount ofunds available in the investment and locaihe following steps:
impactfund and the short term and long term needs of mining 1. Any municipality which wants to appeal a fundategision
communitiesthroughout the state. by the board shall submit a written appeal tolibard within 20
9. The extent to which the location of each applicant, wit§2ysafter notification. Th&0-day period begins on the day after
respecto mineral development, meets 3 distribution priorities:_the_m%'“”glf’f the board decision. The written appeal shall spec
a. Distribution shall first be made to those municipalities witf'fy in detai: .
active metalliferous miningsites or with metalliferous mining & How the board has made a material error of law
sitesthat were active within 3 yeapsevious to December 31 of ~ b. How the board has made a material error of fact, or

theyear in which the grant application is made, or to thageick c. New pertinent information which was not available to the
palitiesin which a permit has been issued und@98.37 Stats., boardat the time of its decision.
to commence mining. 2. A representative of an appealing municipality may appear

b. Distribution shall next be made to those municipalitiegeforethe board prior to board action on the appeal. The board
adjacentto municipalities in whichmetalliferous minerals are shalldecide whether to reconsider action on an appeal within 30
extractedor were extracted more than 3 years, but less than 7 yedays after receiptof the written appeal. Any municipality
previousto December 31 of the year in which the grant applicati@ggrievedoy a funding decisionf the board may petition the cir
is made. cuit court for a review of the boasdtlecision within 30 days of

c. Distribution shall next be made to those municipalities {§ Original decision, or if an appeal has been soughtasded
which metalliferous minerals are not currently being extractefl this subdivision, within 30 days of the boardecision on that
andto those municipalities which are ramfjacent to municipali 2Ppeal. The 30-dayeriod begins on the day after the mailing of
ties in which metalliferous minerals are extracted.ithiid this ~theboards decision. The petition for review shall be served on
categorya higher priority shall be given to municipalities wherdh@board and filed in the fi¢e of the clerk of circuit court as spec
a metaliiferous mine is proposed and the mining company H§d in s.227.16 Stats.
filed a noticeof intent under 293.31, Stats., a prospecting permit  (3) EMERGENCYPAYMENTS. (&) Any discretionary funds avail
applicationunder s293.35 Stats., or a mining permit applicationableto the board, may be withdrawn and distribuigdhe board,
unders.293.37 Stats., municipalities where metalliferous miningitany time, to any municipalitwhich demonstrates its need for

occurredmore than 3 years ago, and municipalities where metalliancial assistance in alleviatingraining-related impact which
mineralexploration is occurring. is deemed by the board to be sudden and unforeseeable. Fhe poli

10. During the board review of the grant proposals, applicar‘[‘tiisa.nd progeduresfpresented in 4@h(c), shall apply to thef dish
may appear before the board on behalf of their applications. Pution and use of emgency reserve monies, except for the

- e specifieddeadline dates.
(d) Decision and notification prcess. The board shall make b) The board shall not id ts f
its funding decisions on or before October 15. The board shall( )f el oarl shall not consiaer r_equesfs ordga.lm. y pay
notify all applicants in writing of thaction taken on their respec Mentsirom local or joint impact committees for administrative or

; P operationalexpenses.
tive applications. . History: Cr. Registey November1982, No. 323ef.. 12-1-82; rand recrRegis-
(e) Grant ageements.Grant decisions made by the board shaktr, February1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86; am. (2) (a) 4., (2) (b), 2. intro. and a. to d.

be formalized in a grant agreement between the board andgﬁ@' renum. (2) (c) 6. and 7. to be (2) () 9. and 10(ZF(a) 4.a. to c., (2) (a) 6.,

D b) 2. f. and (2) (c) 6. to 8.,and recr(2) (b) 2. c.Register Septemberl986, No.
local government grant recipient. The terms of the grant agreégg ef. 10-1-86; am(2) (c) 9. a.Register August, 1993, No. 452F. 9-1-93;

mentshall include: correctionsn (2) (c) 6. a.9. a. and c. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., FRagister
. . Septembe006 No. 609
1. The grant project period.
2. The purposes for which the grant shall be used. Tax 13.075 Local and joint impact committees.
3. The grant sum awarded. (1) SratuToRY AUTHORITY. Under s293.33 Stats., a local impact

committeeor a joint impact committee may apply to the board for
adiscretionary payment from the impact fund.

(2) PURPOSESOF LOCAL AND JOINT IMPACT COMMITTEES. (@)
; : ; al impact committees.Local impact committees may be
tures and supporting documentation to substantiate the Coggablishedor the purposes specified in283.33 (1) Stats.

claimed. . Note: 293.33 Local impact committegl) A countytown, village, city or tribal
6. Provisions for the return of unexpended funds to the boajglernment likely to be substantially affected by potential @pgsed mining may
atthe end of the project period or grant year designate an existing committee, or establish a committee, for purposes of:

. . . a) Facilitating communications between operators and itself.
7. Provisions for the submittal eh expenditure report to the Ebg Ana,yzinggimpﬁcations of mining. P

boardat the end of the project period or grant year to document th@) Reviewing and commenting @clamation plans.

4. Provisions for the maintenance of grant funds segre
gatedaccount.

5. Provisions for the maintenance of records of geapendi

useof the grant award. (d) Developing solutions to mining-inducedgith poblems.
. Recommending priorities for local action.
8. Other reasonable terms the board believes necessary kgf? Formulating ecommendations to the investment and local impact fund boar
ensurethe prudent use of the grant funds. regardingdistribution of funds under 80.395 (2) (g)
(f) Grant disbursements.The board shall disburse grant (@) Negotiating a local agement under £93.41 (3) _
awardsas follows: (b) Joint impact committeesA joint impact committee may

1. Discretionary grant awards of $2,000 or less shallise be establlshe.d.for the PUTPOSEs of: o
bursedto the grant recipient at the beginning of the grant proje?t, 1. Providing communications and coordination between
afterthe grant agreement has been signed by both parties. '0cal committees. )

2. Grant awards for more than $2,000 shall be distributed on 2: Providing services to local committees. _
anas—needed basis. A grant recipient shall certify to the board 3. Eliminating duplication of &rt by local committees.
projectcosts that have been incurred. A grant check shattiie 4. Providing the services listed s.293.33 (1) Stats., in any
to the grant recipient within 3 weeks for the amount oktteen municipality which appoints a membéw the joint impact com
diture. To certify the expense, the grant recipient shall file a-certnitteebut does not have a local impact committee.
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5. Providing any of the services listed ir£93.33 (1) Stats., thenotice of intent to collect data, or any other submittal to state

uponrequest of a local impact committee. agenciesunder the mining permit application aedvironmental

(3) MEMBERSHIPOF LOCAL AND JOINT COMMITTEES. (&) Com- eview process.
mitteemembership.Under s293.33 (2) Stats., docal or joint (d) Developingwritten solutions to potential mining—induced
impact committee may include as members representatives gsbwth problems.
affectedunits of government, business and indysdtealth pro- (e) Developing and recommending prioritfes local action.
tectiveor service agencies, school districts or environmental and(f) | egal counsel and technical consultants in the areas of
othergroups or other interested parties. transportation, utilities, economic,environmental, and social

(b) Joint impact committeesEach local committee in the areaimpacts,and municipal services in accordance witiG395 (2)
servedby the joint impact committeghall appoint one local cem (fm), Stats.
mitteemember to serve as a member ofjthiet impact commit  (g) Public participation activitiegirectly related to the review
tee. Each municipality or Native American community whichbf the proposed mining project by state agencies.
appointsthe joint impact committee, but not a local impact eom (h) Planning consultants
mittee,shallappoint one person to serve as a member of the joint,. . : L .
(i) Preparation of areawide commundgrvice plans which

impactcommittee. identi ial : ducational hvi tal
History: Cr.Register Septemberl986, No. 369ff. 10-1-86; corrections in (1), I en 'fy SOCIa.‘ ! eco.noml.c'. educatonal, & Vlronm.e.n a
(2) (a), (b) 4., 5., and (3) (a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ratister Sep  iImpactsassociated with miningnd set forth a plan for minimiz

tember2006 No. 609 ing the impacts.

. k) Necessary supplies and materials pertaining to the-activi
Tax 13.08 Expenditures. (1) DISCRETIONARY GRANTS. ties( I?sted in this);ubggction. P g

Discretionarygrants to alleviate metalliferous mining impacts
may be applied towards the followingurposes, in accordancebegins,funds disbursed in accordance witt¥8.395 (2) (d) 5.

with 3'70'395_ (@) (@) Stats.: . . ) Stats.may be spent for purposes diredétlyesponse to mine con
(a) Protective services, such as police and fire services assQhction, imited to:

atedwith the construction and operation of the mining facility (a) Activities listed in sub(2) (a)through(e) and(g) through
(b) Highways, as defined in890.01 (12) Stats., repaired or (k).
constructedas a consequence of the construction and operation of(b) Protective services, such as police and fire services
the mining f_acmty. . (c) Repair and construction of highways, as defined in s.
(c) Studies and projects for local development. 990.01(12), Stats.
(d) Monitoring the dects ofthe mining operations on the (d) Stuaies for local development
environment. :
(e) Extraordinary community facilities and services provided
asa result of mining activity

(3) CONSTRUCTIONPERIODPAYMENTS. Once mineconstruction

(e) Monitoring the décts of the mine.
(f) Extraordinary services and facilities needed.

. (g) Provision of educational services in a school district.
(f) Legal counsel and technical consultants to represaht . . . .
assistmunicipalities appearingefore state agencies on matters (1) Public service expansion and maintenance.
relating to metalliferousmineral mining and for processing (i) Capital equipment and improvements.
mining-relatecpermitsor other approvals required by the munici  (j) Legal counsel and technical consultants in accordance with
pality. s.70.395 (2) (g) 6and(hw), Stats.

(9) The preparation of area—wide community service plans (k) Otherexpenses incurred as a direct result of mine corstruc
which identify social, economic, educational, aaironmental tion.
impactsassociated with mining and which set forth a plan for (4) OPERATIONPERIODPAYMENTS. Oncemining begins, discre
minimizing the impacts. tionary payments made in accordance with76.395 (2) (g)

(h) Local impact committee operations, unsl€93.33 Stats. Stats.and payments paig counties in accordance withr€.395

() Other expenses associated witaconstruction and opera (2) (d) 1. _andlrr_L, Stats., may be spent for mining related-pur
tion of the mining facility poses|imited to:

(i) Expenses attributable to a permanent or temporary closiﬁg(a) Activities listed in subs(1), (2) (&) through(e) and(g)
of a mine including the cost of providing retraining and other edtiTough(k), and(3). o _
cationalprograms designed to assist displaced workers in finding (b) Other expenses resulting directly from the mine.
new employment opportunities and the cost of operating any job (5) CURTAILMENT AND CESSATIONPERIODPAYMENTS. In prepa
placementreferral programs connected with the curtailmeint rationfor either the permanent or temporary cessation of mining,
mining operations in any area of this state. discretionarypayments made in accordance witfi395 (2) (g)

(k) Provision of educational services in a school district. Stats.,and first dollar payments paid to counties in accordance
with s.70.395(2) (d) 1.and1m, Stats., may be spent for mining

(L) Expenses related to water monitoring and provisibn relatedpurposes limited to:

waterunder s293.65 (5) Stats., incurred bg city, town, or vit ) .
lage. (a) Economic development activities.

(2) NOTICEOFINTENT PAYMENTS. Once a notice of intentto eol ~ (P) Planning consultants and projects.
lect data is filed pursuant to 893.31 (1) Stats., funds disbursed ~ (€) Monitoring the efects of the mine.
up until 6 months after the signing of the local agreement accord (d) Legal counsel and technical consultants pursuant to s.
ing to s.293.43 Stats., in accordance with 20.395 (2) (fm) 70.395(2) (g) 6.and(hw), Stats.
Stats. may be spent for purposes direatlyesponse to the negoti  (e) Analysis and implementation of plans to address ecenomi
ationof a local agreement, although the expenditure may be aftef, social, educational, and environmental impacts of the mine

the 6 month period, limited to: closing.
(a) Facilitating communications with the mining company and (f) Services needed in direct response to mine closing.
stateagencies. (g) Expenses attributable directly to the temporary or perma
(b) Analyzing the implications of the proposed mine. nentclosing of a mine.

(c) Reviewing and commenting on the mining reclamation (6) OTHER MINING-RELATED COSTS. Municipalities may seek
plans,permitapplications, the environmental impact statemerspprovalfrom the board for other mining-relatpmbjects not out
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lined in this section. Applications seeking expenditure approval (b) An evaluation of the expenditures to ensure that the grant

shall contain: fundswere used for miningmpact activities and complied with
(a) Documentation of a metallic mining impact. the grant contract and state laws and rules; and
(b) Documentation of need. (c) A review of the municipalitg internal accounting system

. : determine whether the grant was carefully managed, and where
effg(::)tivgc;%udmvaﬂtggggn%ﬁtsktlhi(tes %rﬁr%%sszl is well reasoned, Cc§1g‘2etededprovide suggestions to improve in—house procedures.

(7) SPECIAL COUNTY EXPENDITURES. First dollar payments (2) Theboard shall attempt to insure that all grant recipients

; . ., areaudited periodically In determining whether a grant recipient
;esﬁgll?/oevsgy counties under 3ax 13.06 (1)may aiso be applied is to be audited in a particular ye#ine board shall give priority

t

0:

(a) A countys first dollar payment may be placed in a county L . .

mining investment fund for investment by the state investme ﬁ(a) Grant recipients whose expenditure reports indicate that a
S

boardor placed in a financial institution located in the state. Fun ancial aCCOU”t!“,g' compliance, or mapagement problem exists.
may be withdrawn to alleviate impacts associated with the closing (?) Grant recipients who have received grants of $25,000 or
of the mine in the county or the curtailment of mining actiiity Mmerefor a given project or for a given year

thecounty If a county deposits funds in the county mining invest (C) Any othercircumstances which might indicate that an audit
mentfund, withdrawals are subject to the restrictions containedweuld be in the public interest.

525,65 Stats. Ifacourty deposits mining Impact funds wih &5y, ¢SCOTTNOSIN 7 e Ut 1248 esiecton
financialinstitution, withdrawals made within y@ars of deposit g’ 16-1-g; correction in (1) (intro )made A Py 2m) (b) 7. Saister
shallbe subject to review and approval of the bodrtle county Septembe006 No. 609

shall notify the board of withdrawals made y€ars after deposit.

The county shall report annually to the board any deposith; Tax 13.10 Fiscal guidelines.  All funds disbursed under
drawal,and use of funds in that year this chapter shall be governed by the following provisions:

(b) A maximum of $25,000 ad countys first dollar payment (1) SecrecaTEDACCOUNTS. All funds disbursedby the board
may be distributed to any town, cjtgr village in the county  shall be placed by the recipient government in a separate account
(c) For metalliferousnining related purposes as defined by thendthe use of funds clearly and directly identified by the aceount
board,in addition to those listed in $ax 13.08 ing procedures listed in $ax 13.1L.

(8) OTHER ALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES. Discretionarygrants (2) InvesTMENTS. Funds may be invested by recipient govern
andother funds disbursed by the board may be applied towarthgntswhere theinvestment of revenue is permitted under state
variety of uses as they relate directly to a mining impact proje@ndlocal law Interest earned on investments shall be credited to
In general, costfor the compensation of personal services, codigerecipients segregated mining impact account englibject to
of materials and supplies, travel, and other administrative cott§ same limitations whiclyovern the accounting and expendi
areallowable. All expenditures shalbmply with state and local tureof funds in this chapterFunds may be invested separately or
laws, rules, and policies. Costs which shall not be allowe@r investment purposes, pooled with other cash of the jufisdic
include: tion. Where a governmental unit operates a pooled—cash-invest

(a) Costs incurred prior to, and aftéite efective date of a dis mentprogram, it shall have an equitablt_e procedure for allocating
cretionarygrant period. ’ the interest earned on the total portfolio among all funds from

wralch the cash was pooled.

b) Costs of social activities, ceremonies, amusements, an L L
(b) ' ' ' (3) Loans. The recipient municipality may not loan furtds

otherentertainment. S .
. . . otheractivities, programs, or projects.
(c) Costs incurred for lobbying members of the legislature - .
(4) INDIRECT OR ADMINISTRATIVE cOsTs. All administrative

otherlegislative activities. costsshall be accountefbr in suficient detail to document the

(d) Costs incurred which are ndirectly related to the eligible gypengitures.No flat percentage rates or indirect cost rates shall
funding activities listed in this chapter be used.

(9) MINING-RELATED PURPOSES. Except for any first dollar 5y TravEL ExpENSES. Funds may be used to cover reasonable
paymentdo a city village, town, or Native American community anqnecessary travel expenses pertaining to mining—related-activi
all fund_s distributed to mumcnp'ahty by the boaro_l shall be usedjes. Fund recipients may nafiaim or authorize rates which
for mining-related purposes, in accordance witiG375 (1) exceedhe rates allowed by the state oisgénsin, department of
(bm), Stats. administration. All travel expense rates used by a fuedipient

History: Cr. Registey November1982, No. 323ef.. 12-1-82; rand recrRegis- ; : : ey
ter, February 1986, No. 362efl. 3—1-86; am. (1) (intro.), renuni2) and (3) to be shallbe consistent with travel expense rates paid for aittéri

(7) and (8) and am., (4) and (5)cr. (2) to (6),Register Septemberl986, No. 369 ties of the reCipient. government. If the recipient chooses to pay
?_ff.t 10)-(1)-8(% ?:T)Q(I )ara)((Z))(intQO(% ((f) )and (7) (ezg)l‘%%-tl4b-9(2é)e(r;)% %r)n (fz) travelexpenses which are higher than state rates, that municipality
intro.) (c), (f), a), a) an a), renum. 0 be r(j), ef. e
52172931 am. (1) (intro.), (2) (intro.) (©. M. (3) @), @) @), (7) (a) and (5). renurshall pay theadditional cost. Only reasonable and necessary
(1) 11. to be (1) (k), renum. (3) () to be (3) (K). &) (L), (3) () and (9)Register, travelexpenses shall be claimed.
August, 1993, No. 452eff. 9-1-93; corrections in (1) (h), (L), and (2) (intro.) made Note: Travel rates allowed by théisconsin department of administration are
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®kegister September 2006 No. 609 availableupon request from the board.
(6) MEETING RATES. Fundrecipients may claim or authorize

Tax 13.09 Audits. (1) All funds received from the board costsup to $20 per person for attending mining-related meetings.
shall be placed in a segregated account. The board may reqiilemeeting rates claimed by the fund recipigmll be consistent
financial audits of the recipients of payments undét0s395 (2) with the meeting rate paid for other activities of that municipality
(d) through(g), Stats. The financial audit may be conducted dtherecipient chooses to pay a meeting rate higher than $20 per
part of a municipalitys annual audit, ibne is conducted. The personthat municipality shall pay the additional cost.

costsof the audits shall be paid ttiye board from the appropfia  (7) LecaLFees. Fund recipients may claim reimbursement for
tion under s20.566 (7) (g) Stats. The audits shaibnsist of 3 |egalcounsel for mining-related purposes, pursuant 70 895

parts: (2) (hw), Stats. Recipients which use funds to pay their attor
(a) An examination of the municipalityfinancial statements neyshall use the hourly rate which is consistent with otk
to assess the fairness with which they were reported; the attorney does for that recipient.
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(8) SuPPLIES AND MATERIALS. Supplies and materiajsur- (2) Accurate,current, and complete financial statemeuts
chased with mining impact funds shall be purchased at coftadscontributed from other sources toward mining impactproj
which are consistent withosts paid by that municipality for its ectsor activities.
own supplies and services. (3) Recordswhich identify adequately the source amplica

(9) ProCUREMENTOF sERVICES. Fund recipients shall solicit a tion of all funds disbursed to them by the board, including:
minimum of 3 proposals when purchasing services for $2d00  (3) Recordf transactions which are inclusive, timelgrifi-
more. ThlSdSUtl?]SBCUOH Slrt]'a” appolly to fteCUHICfJ‘r'1,P|a”ng!%*l, able,and supported by source documentation.
neering,and other consulting and professiosatvices. Public o : _ :
WorksIOect pic i mining Mpact unds are sujec 10 prvi ) RECEI0S o -kdnd serices and cost sharng wher
sionsoutlined in ss59.08 60.47, and62.15 Stats. Procurement Ta(i 13 O7y y pay )

procedureshall: . .
. : (c) Records which adequately establible compliance of
(&) Ensure equal treatment to all prospective bidders. Bundsfor mining-related purposes.

(b) Maximizeopen and free competition for services needed. (d) Records which are digiently detailed.

(c) Ensure théuyer-sellerelationship is free from conflicts . L .
of interest or the appearance of conflicts of interest. (€) ltemized invoices to document legal, technical, and other
ervices related to mining.

(d) Ensure the reasongarticular consultant or contractor was®

chosenare clearly documented. (4) Effective internal control over all funds, ensuring that:
(e) Ensure stiicient records are available tocument the sig (&) The use of funds is for purposesthorized by the board and
nificant history of the procurement. consistentwvith applicable laws, regulations and policies.

(f) Ensure services are obtaineficintly and economically (b) The use of funds is safeguarded against waste, loss and mis
(g) Ensure that the services are provided by bidders with te&t€-
nical expertise and professional experieircthe areas for whichn ~ (c) The use of funds is supported with reliable data.
the expertise is sought. (5) (a) All municipalities which receive a payment or grant
(10) ConTrAcTs. All services for $2,000 or more, procuredunderthis chapter shall file an expenditure report by March 1 of
with mining impact funds, shall be clearly described wriiten  the year following the year the fundse received. The expendi
contract. The contract shall delineate the terms, conditions, atute report shall be on forms prepared and furnished by the board.

specificationof the services. A countys expenditure report shall include information regarding
(11) HiriNG. Hiring of personnel for mining-related purposedhe use of any funds distributed by the county undées.13.08
shallbe done in an open and fair manner (M) (@
(12) OTHER EXPENDITURES. Fund recipients shall also ensure (b) Any city, village, town, or Native American community
all expenditures are: which receives a first dollar payment is not required to file an
(@) Necessary and reasonable. expenditurereport for that payment.
(b) Solely related to the mining impact activity or project. () The boards staf may make on-site visits over tbeurse

of any year and otherwise monitor the a$g@ayments received
by municipalities. Stdfshall keep the board informedlits activi
tiesand findings in this regard=rom the monitoring activities, the
completedexpenditure reports, and the auditing procedures out

(c) Consistent with local policies and practices.
(13) EXPENDITURESNOT ALLOWED. Fund recipients may not
claim expenditures for:

(2) Retainer fees for attorneys and other consultants. lined in s.Tax 13.09 theboard shall determine whether munici
(b) Overdrawn account clyes of a financial institution.  palities have applied their funds to the purposes authorized.
(c) Loan interest. History: Cr.RegisterNovember1982, No. 323eff. 12-1-82; rand recrRegis-
(d) Independent financial or compliance audits. o o o et o1 o5, 20: am. (3) () and (3) c). @) (e) Regls-
(e) Social activities, ceremonieanusements, and entertain
ments. Tax 13.12 Recoupment and withholding of pay -
(f) Lobbying members of the legislature or other legislativeents. (1) The board mayat any time, recoup direct, disere
activity. tionaryand emeagency payments to be made, for noncompliance

(g) Building space, lightd)eat and janitorial services, excepwith ss.70.395and70.396 Stats., or any rule pursuant thereto.
whenthese costs are incurred and neeated result of meetings  (2) Wheneverthe board has reason to believe that noncom

held exclusively for mining related purposes. pliancehas occurred, it shall hold a hearing on the matter upon
(h) Salaries for elected governing bodfiails for legislative, written notice to the municipality If after the hearing the board
administrativeand executive purposes. determineghat noncompliance hagcurred, it shall recoup such

(14) GuiDELINES. All recipients of funds from the board shallPaymentso be made and withhold such paymentiseanade to
receivea copy of the relevant statutes, rules, and guidelines-dettfle municipality as may be appropriate.

ing proper usage of those funds. History: Cr. Register September1986, No. 369eff. 10-1-86.
History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82; rand recrRegis- o o .
ter, S(%)tzrfnts)eglffigé No. 3(67£)Jeif. é%)lEBtG; e)mg.) zzm; (7(%?{-4 %§-1_4¥92A: eme. Tax 13.13 Federal mining revenue distribution. The
am. (7), effl 5-17-93; am. an intro.), g) an egistey August, iotri § i H
1993 Klo. 452 ef. 9-1-93:correction in (9) (intro) made under s.13.92 (4) (o) 20ard maydistribute revenue received from public domain lands
7., Stats, Register May 2010 No. 653. under30 USC 191for mining-related purposes in accordance

) o with s.70.375 (1) (bm)Stats. Federal mining revenue may be co-
Tax 13.11 Accounting procedures.  All recipients of mingledwith other money in the impact fund.
funds under thischapter shall maintain accounting procedures Note: Federal revenue received from mining on acquired federal forest land under

which adequately provide for the following: 16 USC 500is distributed by the county treasurer of the county or counties in which
1 A d | fi ial the nationalforest is situated, in proportion to area each county has within the forest,
(1) Accurate,current, and complete financial statememms  in accordance with §9.25 (3) (rm) Stats.

theuse of funds disbursed to them by the board. History: Cr. Register August, 1993, No. 452f. 9-1-93.
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